
City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA
 

Tuesday, December 1, 2015

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councillor Gray.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Public Hearing - November 17, 2015
Regular Meeting - November 17, 2015

4. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

4.1 BL11163 (TA15-0014) - Amendment to RM4 - Transitional Low Density Housing 7 - 8

To Bylaw No. 11163 second and third readings in order to amend the Zoning
Bylaw by adding the provision to increase the maximum floor area ratio for
development in an Urban Centre to the RM4 zone.

4.2 1295 St. Paul Street, BL11162 (Z15-0023) - ML Holdings Inc. 9 - 9

To give Bylaw No. 11162 second and third readings in order to rezone the
subject property to facilitate the development of a four-unit townhouse
project.

4.3 260 Davie Road, BL11164 (Z15-0047) - Urban Cottage Homes Ltd. 10 - 10

To give Bylaw No. 11164 second and third readings in order to rezone the
subject property to facilitate the development of a second dwelling on the
subject parcel.

4.4 125 Dundas Road & 815 Highway 33 W, BL11165 (Z15-0046) - Unico One
Developments Ltd.

11 - 11

To give Bylaw No. 11165 second and third readings in order to rezone the
subject properties.



4.5 305 Homer Road, BL11166 (Z15-0049) - Davara Holdings Ltd. 12 - 12

To give Bylaw No. 11166 second and third readings in order to rezone the
subject property.

5. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda
were publicized.

6. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

6.1 265 Poplar Point Drive, DVP15-0227 - John Pushor &amp; Alison Kyte 13 - 34

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To vary the maximum building height and the minimum rear year setback on
the subject property.

7. Reminders

8. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11163 
TA15-0014 – Amendment to RM4 – Transitional Low Density 

Housing 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000, Section 13.10 RM4 – Transitional Low 
Density Housing, Section 13.10.6 Development Regulations be amended by deleting 
sub-paragraph (a) that reads: 
 
“(a) The maximum floor area ratio is 0.65. Where parking spaces are provided totally 

beneath habitable space of a principal building or beneath useable common 
amenity areas providing that in all cases, the parking spaces are screened from 
view, an amount may be added to the floor area ratio equal to 0.2 multiplied by 
the ratio of such parking spaces to the total required parking spaces, but in no 
case shall this amount exceed 0.20.” 

 
And replace it with: 
 
“(a) The maximum floor area ratio is 0.65. Where parking spaces are provided totally 

beneath habitable space of a principal building, beneath useable common amenity 
areas or in a garage or carport providing that in all cases, the parking spaces are 
screened from view, an amount may be added to the floor area ratio equal to 0.2 
multiplied by the ratio of such parking spaces to the total required parking 
spaces, but in no case shall this amount exceed 0.20.” 

 
The floor area ratio may be increased by a further 0.3 for a development 
constructed in an Urban Centre (as defined by Kelowna’s Official Community 
Plan).” 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 9th day of November, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
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Approved under the Transportation Act 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11162 
Z15-0023 – ML Holdings Inc., Inc. No. BC0825079  

1295 St Paul Street 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot 25, District Lot 139, ODYD, Plan 1303 located on St Paul Street, 
Kelowna, B.C., from the RU2 – Medium Lot Housing zone to the RM4 – Transitional Low 
Density Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 9th day of November, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11164 
Z15-0047 – Urban Cottage Homes Ltd., Inc. No. 1009440  

260 Davie Road 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot 4, Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 18085 located on Davie 
Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU6 – Two Dwelling 
Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 9th day of November, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11165 
Z15-0046 – Unico One Developments Ltd., Inc. No. 

BC0990537 
125 Dundas Road and 815 Hwy 33 W 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot A, Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 19344 Except Plan 39372 
located on Hwy 33 W, Kelowna, B.C. and Lot B, Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 
19344 Except Plan 39372 located on Dundas Road, Kelowna, BC, from the RU1 – Large 
Lot Housing zone to the RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 16th day of November, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11166 
Z15-0049 – Davara Holdings Ltd., Inc. No. BC0797640  

305 Homer Road 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot 1, Section 27, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 18004 located on Homer 
Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RM3 – Low Density 
Multiple Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 16th day of November, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: December 1, 2015 

RIM No. 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (LK) 

Application: DVP15-0227 Owner: John Pushor & Alison Kyte 

Address: 265 Poplar Point Drive Applicant: John Pushor 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES – Single / Two Unit Residential 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP15-0227 for Lot 1 
District Lot 219 ODYD Plan 10072, located at 265 Poplar Point Drive, Kelowna, BC; 

AND THAT variances to the following sections of the Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

 Section 13.1.6 (b): RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations 

To vary the height of a building from 9.5 m maximum to 10.47 m proposed. 

Section 13.1.6 (e): RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations 

To vary the rear yard setback from 7.5 m minimum to 4.0 m proposed. 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of 
Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose  

To vary the maximum building height and the minimum rear year setback on the subject 
property. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning Staff supports the requested variances to the maximum building height and 
the minimum rear yard setback on the subject parcel to facilitate the construction of a new 
single family dwelling. The height variance for the dwelling allows the design of the house to 
naturally respond to the sloped topography of the parcel. The rear yard setback variance is 
requested due to the steep slope at the rear of the parcel. This enables the house to be located 
closer to the rear shared property line which will maximize the front and side yards. The rear 
yard setback will be similar to the adjacent parcels side setback. 
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DVP15-0227 – Page 2 

 
 

The subject parcel has a Future Land Use of S2RES – Single / Two Unit Residential, therefore the 
application meets the guidelines of the Official Community Plans (OCP). The OCP supports 
sensitive infill development to reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to 
building design, height and siting. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The applicant is proposing to build a new single detached dwelling on the subject parcel which is 
located at the intersection of Poplar Point Drive and Herbert Heights Road. This is an irregular 
shaped parcel with three street frontages. The rear of the parcel shares a property line with the 
side of 265 Poplar Point Drive. The parcel slopes significantly in two directions from Herbert 
Heights Road down to Poplar Point Road and from the rear property line down to the front of the 
parcel along Poplar Point Drive (indicated below with red arrows). This limits the buildable area 
of the parcel and brings about the two requested variances. 

A secondary suite is proposed on the lower level, which meets all zoning bylaw regulations 
including floor area, private open space and parking requirements. 

The rear setback variance is requested along the 
shared property line with 265 Poplar Point Drive. 
The minimum 7.5m rear yard setback is generally 
intended to provide a dwelling with a large, 
useable open space. Due to the slope of the 
subject parcel, the rear setback area is too steep 
to serve this purpose. The proposal is treating this 
area as a side setback by reducing it to 4.0m. This 
is similar to the adjacent parcels existing side 
setback. The useable open space for this parcel is 
along the front and side of Poplar Point Drive. 
This area will provide front and side setbacks well 
in excess of the Zoning Bylaw requirements as 
well as providing a useable open space area.  

The second variance is for the maximum height of the proposed building. The house is designed 
as a walkout to the front of the parcel due to the slope. Zoning Bylaw 8000 specifically indicates 
that walkout basements oriented to the rear of a parcel will not be considered for determining 
the height of the building. This regulation does not apply to a front walkout scenario, therefore 
the variance is required. The maximum height of a dwelling is 9.50m and the application is 
proposing a height of 10.47m. Due to the specific site conditions, the height variance will not 
negatively impact surrounding parcels. Across Herbert Heights Road is Knox Mountain with hiking 
trails located well above. The existing adjacent dwelling is well screened with a significant 
amount of trees and shrubs providing privacy for both dwellings along the shared property line. 
No sitelines to Okanagan lake are impacted. The existing homes located across Poplar Point Drive 
are situated well below the roadway level. The homes are not visible from the roadway and will 
not be affected by the requested variance.  

  

Rear 

Setback  
Front 
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DVP15-0227 – Page 3 

 
 

Front elevation - Poplar Point Drive  Side elevation - Poplar Point Drive

  

4.2 Site Context 

Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Family Dwelling 

East P3 – Parks and Open Space Knox Mountain park 

South P3 – Parks and Open Space Knox Mountain park 

West RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Family Dwelling 

 

Subject Property Map: 265 Poplar Point Drive

 

4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Minimum Lot Area 550 m2 918.10 m2 

Minimum Lot Width 30 m m 

Minimum Lot Depth 30 m m 
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DVP15-0227 – Page 4 

 
 

Development Regulations 
Maximum Site Coverage 

(buildings) 
40% 31% 

Maximum Site Coverage 
(buildings, driveways and 

parking) 
50% 43.3% 

Maximum Height 9.5m 10.47m  

Minimum Front Yard 4.5m 8.5m 

Minimum Side Yard (east) 2.3m 2.3m 

Minimum Side Yard (west) 2.3m 6.0m 

Minimum Rear Yard 7.5m 4.0m  

Other Regulations 

Minimum Parking Requirements 3 stalls 
2 stalls for dwelling 

1 stall for secondary suite 

Minimum Private Open Space 30m2 63m2 for secondary suite 

 Indicates a requested variance to the building height from 9.5m maximum to 10.47m proposed. 

 Indicates a requested variance to the rear setback area from 7.5m minimum to 4.0m proposed. 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Sensitive Infill.1 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to 
be sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to building design, 
height, and siting. 

Context Considerations.2 Set buildings into the hillside and step up or down the slope to mimic 
the natural topography. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

 Factory built housing and components to be certified by a Standards Council of Canada 
accredited agency prior to placement on the site, as complying with Canadian Standards 
Association Standard A277, "Procedure for Certification of Factory Built Houses". 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

 See Attachment ‘A’ below. 

6.3 Real Estate and Building Services 

 Prior to constructing any new improvements (such as a retaining wall) in the road right-of-

way, the land owner will need to sign a letter as provided by the City’s Real Estate 

department acknowledging the fact that any improvements may be removed at any time 

in the future without compensation if the roadway is required for municipal purposes. 

  

                                                      
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 14.1.3 (Urban Design DP Areas Chapter). 
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DVP15-0227 – Page 5 

 
 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  September 15, 2015  
Date Public Consultation Completed: October 24, 2015  

Report prepared by: 

     
Lydia Korolchuk, Planner 
 

Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 
 

Attachments:  

Site Context Map 
Schedule A - Site Plan & Landscape Plan 
Schedule B - Conceptual Elevations 
Attachment ‘A’ – Development Engineering Memorandum 
Draft Development Variance Permit 
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